& Chevron

Scptem‘t/)/ér 26, 1996

Chevron W&-A-Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L
. San Aamon, CA 94583
My Susan Hugo P0. Box 5004
ameda County Health Care Services San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

epartment of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone 510 842 3500

Re: Former Chevron Service Station # 9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo;

Enclosed is a copy of the First Quarter Groundwater Monitoring report for 1996 that was prepared by our
consultant Gettler-Ryan Inc. for the above noted site. Apologize for the delay in submittal of this report,
any fuiure reports will be submitted in a timely manner. Monitoring wells were sampled and analyzed for
TPH-g, BTEX and MiBE. Concentrations of benzene constituents were below method detection levels in
monitoring wells B-1, E. EA-1, EA-2, and F. Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were detected in
monitoring wells B, B-2, and B-3, All three wells were bailed and the SPH was removed from site and
transported to Chevron’s Richmond facility for recycling. Depth to groundwater varied from 9.02 feet to
13.88 feet below grade with a direction of flow to the southwest.

Monitoring well B-4 continues to be impacted by BTEX, TPH-g and MtBE constituents, which may
indicate the presence of a source located upgradient of Chevron’s site. Chevron’s portion of the plume
appears (o stable and contained.

Chevron implemented the sampling program outlined in the Comprehensive Site Evaluation and Proposed
Future Action Plan, dated December 20, 1994. Therefore, no monitoring event occurred in the Second
Quarter, but will occur in the Third Quarter, with monitoring wells B, B-1, B-2, B-3, and B-4 10 be
sampled.

If you have any questions or comments, call me at (510) 842-9136. For your information, Mr. Mark Miller
has been transferred to another position within Chevron and I have taken over this project from him.

Sincerely
ON PRODUCTSZLOMPANY

//f(

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure



Ms. Susan Hugo

Former Service Station 9-1026
September 26, 1996

Page 2

(o Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. W. Bruce Bercovich

Kay & Merkel

100 The Embarcadero, 3rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

April 26, 1996 Job #5127.80

Mr. Phill Briggs

Chevron USA Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On March
22, 1996, ficld personnel were on-site to monitor nine wells (B, B-1 through B4, E, EA-1, EA-2, and F), and sample
six wells (B-1, B4, E, EA-1, EA-2 and F) at the Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026 located at 3701 Broadway
in Qakland, Califorpia.

Static groundwater levels were measured on March 22, 1996. All wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in three site wells (B, B-2 and B-3). Static water level data
and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. Separate-phase hydrocarbon removal data is presented in Table
2. A potentiometric map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets for this event are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody
document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have any questions
or comments regarding this report.

§cerely, R

Deanna L. Hardmg

P _]ec Coordinat r
ennyL
Senior nglst R.G. N&a/ 5523

DILH/PLS/dth

5127.QML

Figure 1; Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate-phase Hydrocarbon Removal Data

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
- Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J <+ Dublin, California 94568 <+ (510) 551-7555
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway, Oakland, California
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness® TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC () Date () (msl) (@ < ppb >
A 5/9/89 13.92 61.36 0 11,000 260 <2 94 230 --
8/9/39 15.62 59.66 0 12,000 370 <1.5 100 240 -
75.28 11/5/89 15.95 59.33 0 16,600 650 10 180 350 uem
2/8/90 14.73 60.55 0 14,000 600 7 120 270 -
5/10/90 15.48 59.80 1] 16,000 840 48 140 340 —
2/2/90 15.66 59.62 0 17,000 510 40 170 280 -
11713790 16.48 58.80 0 9,000 570 31 86 170 -
312791 - — — 8,000 660 <5 110 250 -
4/5/91 13.22 62.06 Y - — — — — —
6/19/91 15.37 5991 0 8,900 740 <3 120 280 —
8/21/91 15.99 59.29 0 6,800 620 23 85 200 —
11/8/91 16.15 59.13 Q 4,000 640 <5 77 160 e
2/13/92 14.58 60.70 0 8,000 860 <5 120 390 -
s 14.26 651.02 0 13,000 870 19 220 780 -
75.29 11/18/92 16.38 58.91 0 12,000 1,500 83 360 530 -
3/19/93 12.16 63.13 0 14,000 820 6.1 180 420 —
6/10/93 14.25 61.04 0 9,000 700 13 170 310 -
9/8/93 - - - - — — — — —
12/21/93 — — - - — - - — —
3/9/94 13.34 61.95 0 9,600 860 21 200 190 —
9/21/94° — — — — — — — — —
12120042 — - - - — —
/28195 — — — — — —
6/22/95* — —_ —_ — — —
9/21/95" - - - - - - — — —_—
3122196’ - — —_ — — — - -— -—
B 5/9/39 13.97 59.58 0.20 - — — - - .
£/9/89 15.69 57.86 0.20 - -— - - - —
73.39 11/9/89 15,29 58.16 0.08 e -— -— - - -
2/8/90 14.46 58.93 0 --- — -— — — —
5110/90 14.07 58.32 0 - -— -— —_ — —
8/9/90 15.12 58.27 0 - - - - — -
11/13/90 15.76 57.63 0 — e s - - —
4/5/91 13.38 60.01 0 — — — - - -
6/19/91 15.14 58.25 0 26,000 7,100 370 430 1,000 —
| B/21/91 15.58 57.81 0 16,000 4,900 270 350 640 -
| 11/8/91 15.71 57.68 o 11,000 2,400 4% 280 160 —
2/13/92 14.66 58.73 0 6,800 2,400 60 220 140 -
5/1/92 14.50 58.89 Sheen 16,000 6,000 180 370 460 -
11/18/92 15.50 57.79 0 28,000 2,200 150 920 4,300 —
3/19/93 13.29 60.12 0.03 —_ — —_ — — —



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway, QOakland, California
{continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X
TOC (R) Date () (msh) () <
B 6/10/93 14.30 59.11 0.03 -— — - — —
(cont) 9/8/93 15.33 58.25 0.24 —— - — — -—
12/21/93 14.73 58.76 0.12 - - — —_ —_—
3/9/94 14.07 56.35 0.04 —— —_ — - ——
9/21/94 15.50 57.91* 0.02* — — —— — —
12/20/94 13.75 56.38? 0.12 - .- — — —
3/28/95° -— - — - - — — —
6/22/95 14.56 53.92° 0.11 - — —_ - —
9/21/95 15.88 58.41° 1.12 - - — —_ -
372219 13.02 61.19° 1.02 - — — - —
B-1 5/9/89 12.58 59.19 0 16,000 2,300 260 81 740
8/9/89 14.09 57.68 0 12,000 2,600 340 100 870
71.77 11/9/8% 14.06 57.71 [4] 17,000 340 140 110 760
2/8/90 12.65 §9.12 0 5,500 70 19 17 150
5/10/90 13.62 58.15 0 18,000 770 110 73 500
8/9/90 13.87 57.90 0 82,000 750 66 95 980
11/13/9%0 14.38 57.39 0 43,000 1,300 120 14 760
372791 -—_ -— —— 18,000 580 92 94 770
4/5/91 11.73 60.04 0 - - — — —
6/19/91 13.56 58.21 0 21,000 910 56 96 810
8/21/91 13.90 ] 57.87 0 50,000 2,400 610 300 1,800
11/8/91 14.05 5772 0 540,000 3,600 1,500 1,90¢ 5,900
2/13492 12.68 59.09 0 20,000 500 109 150 920
511192 12.92 58.85 Sheen 27.000 2,800 200 310 1,900
72.30 11/18/92 14.30 58.00 0 300 9.7 34 2.3 21
3/19/93 12.28 60.02 0 130 23 9 <0.5 56
6/10/93 13.04 59.26 Q 170 21 1.1 k] 6.6
9/8/93 13.88 58.46 0.05 wa— — - — -e-
12/21/93 13.53 58.77 0 <50 6.7 5 <0.5 1.2
3/9/94 12.65 59.65 0] 1,300 520 3.8 2.4 53
9/21/94 14 .40 57.90 [ 390 130 2.7 2.4 7.7
12720794 12.35 59,95 Q 1,600 520 4.9 3.9 34
3/28/95 10.76 61.54 4] 160 38 2.1 1.4 54
6/22/95 12.60 59.70 0 340 73 3.1 2.4 75
9/21/95 13.65 58.65 0 140 19 1.0 1.2 6.1
3/22/9% 10.%4 61.36 0 200 <0.5 0.6 2.1 22



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway, Oakland, California
{continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTRE
TOC (ft) Date (V) {msl) () < >
B-2 5/9/89 14.58 59.93 0 170,000 30,000 8,400 2,300 12,000 —
8/9/89 16.06 58.45 0 60,000 29,000 8,700 2,400 12,000 —
74.51 11/9/89 16.95 57.56 0 110,000 32,000 5,500 2,800 12,000 —
2/8/90 15.56 58.95 )] 67,000 28,000 5,900 2,300 11,000 —
5/10/90 15.94 58.57 0 69,000 24,000 4,800 2,000 11,000 -
8/9/90 15.97 58.54 i} 100,000 33,000 4,000 2,100 12,000 —
11713590 16.70 57.81 0 110,000 33,000 4,300 2,900 13,000 —
312791 — -— — 160,000 26,000 3,200 2,600 15,000 -
4/5/91 14.20 60.31 0 == - —_ — - ——
6/19/91 15.83 58.68 0 100,000 22,000 2,500 2,000 11,000 —
8/21/91 16,31 58.20 Q 80,000 28,000 2,800 2,400 12,000 —_
11/8/21 16.60 57.91 Q 94,000 29,000 1,900 2,200 11,000 —
2/13/92 15.93 58.58 0 280,000 34,000 2,500 4,600 23,000 -—_
51192 14.94 59.57 Sheen 29,000 1,700 300 1,100 4,300 —
74.52 11/18/92 16.71 57.81 Q0 26,000 11,000 17G 870 950 -—
: 3/19/93 14.06 60.46 )] 110,000 28,000 1,200 2,200 12,000 -
6/10/93 14.88 59.64 0 140,000 15,000 930 1,200 8,800 —_
9/8/93 16.03 58.52 0,04 -—- — — - - -—
12/21/93 15.61 58.91 i} 980,000 21,000 30,000 9,100 71,000 -
3/9/94 14.53 59.99 Sheen 110,000 23,000 920 1,300 7,800 -—
9/21/94° -— - -— -— — — —— — —
12720794 14,65 39.86 Q 70,000 25,000 710 920 5,300 -
3728795 12.30 62,22 L} 76,000 20,000 220 1,200 5,200 ——
6/22/95 14.22 60.30 0 89,000 21,000 3,8000 1,500 6,800 —
9/21/95 15.80 58.72 0 $4,000 24,000 2,900 1,800 9,200 —
3/22/96 12.85 61.69" 4.02 — —_ -— —— — -
B-3 5/9/89 14.02 60,01 { 70,000 12,000 9,500 400 8,900 -
B/9/89 15.38 58.74 1] — —_ - - - -
74.12 11/9/89 15.55 58.61 . 0.05 —_ — — -—_ — -
2/8/90 14.68 59.44 <0.01 — — - - - -
5/10/90 15.15 58.99 0.02 — — - - —- -
8/9/90 15.27 58.85 <0.01 -— — — -— - —
11/13/90 16.04 58.13 0.06 — — a-n — — -
4/5/91 13.30 60.82 <0.01 — — — - - —
6/19/91 15.16 58.96 0 260,000 20,000 9,000 2,200 16,000 -
8/21/91 15.61 58.51 0 70,000 28,000 11,000 1,800 11,000 —
11/8/91 15.77 58.35 0 150,000 29,000 9,700 2,200 13,000 —
2/13/92 14.88 50.24 0 100,000 27,000 9,906 2,000 11,000 -
5/1/92 14.20 59.93 0.01 - — - - - —



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway, Oakland, California
(continued) '
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (ft) Date (ft) (msl) (ft) < -pph >
B-3/74.13 11/18/92 15.68 58.47 0.03 — - —_ —_ — —
{cont) 3/19/93 13.75 61.24 1.08 -— - -—- - -— -—
6/10/93 14.79 60.04 0.87 — —_ —_ — — —
9/8/93 15.38 58.81 0.08 — — -— — — —
12/21/93 14.74 5939 0 1,100,000 18,000 29,000 8,900 59,000 —
3/9/94 13.53 60.60 0 130,000 11,000 20,000 1,700 15,000 ——
9/21/94 15.70 58.45* 0.02* -— — — - - —
12/20/94 13.48 60.67° 0.03 -— — — - — -—
3/28/95 — — 1.54 — — —_ — —— -
6/22/95 14.25 50.86° 1.23 — —_ —_ . - ——
9/21/95 15.25 59.12° 0.30 — P - -— - —_
3/22/96 11.46 62.97° 0.37 —_ — — ——— ——— —
B-4 5/9/89 14.93 61.50 0 3,600 840 34 120 200 —
8/9/89 16.65 59.78 0 <500 4,200 130 370 260 —
76.43 11/9/89 —-- —— -— 5,000 4,200 83 400 250 —
2/8/90 16.9% 59.44 0 14,000 6,000 70 530 300 —
5/10/90 16.05 60.38 0 12,000 5,400 130 460 320 —
8/9/90 16.49 59.94 Q 16,000 7,400 120 530 350 —
11/13/90 16.64 59.79 0 21,000 7,000 100 550 320 —
3/27/91 17.42 59.01 0 17,000 8,500 120 500 300 -
4/5/91 14.66 61.77 0 14,000 7,700 75 610 210 —
6/19/91 16.48 '59.95 0 16,000 7,800 110 550 340 —
8/21/91 17.00 59.43 0 18,000 11,000 110 450 340 -—
11/8/91 17.38 59.05 0 18,000 6,800 o8 500 520 -
2/13/92 16.42 60.01 0 15,000 2,100 86 570 350 —
5/1/92 15.50 60.93 4] 36,000 16,000 130 920 690 -—
3/19/93 14.11 62.32 0 26,000 15,000 150 900 790 -—
6/10/93 15.44 60,99 0 35,000 14,000 180 940 590 -—
9/8/93 16.65 5978 0 34,000 15,000 170 1,100 870 -
12/21/93 16.45 59.98 0 30,000 12,000 74 610 340 -
3/9/94 14.88 61.55 0 37,000 15,000 140 1,000 580 o
9/21/94 17.14 59.29 0 32,000 14,000 110 660 120 .
12/20/94 14.99 61.44 0 23,000 8,400 97 640 530 -
3/28/95 11.33 65.10 0 27,000 9,900 120 880 540 -—
6/22/95 14.59 61.84 0 33,000 12,000 84 650 150 -
9/21/95 16.19 60.24 0 20,000° 12,000 72 540 638 —
3/22/9% 12.00 64.43 1} 29,000 10,000 72 560 170 400



Table 1.

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway, Oakland, California
i

{continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (R) Date M) {mmsl) (D) < ppb >
B-6 5/9/89 12.11 60.55 0 26,000 120 110 250 1,300 —
8/9/89 14.72 57.94 0 19,000 470 150 440 1,400 -
72.66 11/9/89 13.85 58.81 0 13,000 70 36 36 440 -
2/8/90 7.73 64.93 0 2,900 16 5 10 58 -
5710490 — - — — — — — — —
8/9/90 14.51 58.15 0 14,000 55 3 130 500 —-—
11/13/90 14.86 57.80 0 - — — — — —
4/5/91 10.43 62.23 0 — — — - —
6/19/91* - - — - - - -
B-7 5/9/89 14.73 60.67 0 210,000 13,000 19,000 2,000 20,000 —
8/9/89 16.36 59.04 0 672,000 8,7000 17,060 2,700 30,000 -—
75.40 11/9/89 16.64 58.76 0 150,000 7,000 12,000 1,300 16,000 -
2/8/90 15.69 59.71 0 41,000 2,500 6,900 1,100 11,000 —
5/10/90 == -~ - - - - - -— -
8/9/90 16.31 59.00 0 50,000 1,100 3,900 640 7,200 -
11/13/90 17.09 58,31 0 — - — — —
4/5/91 14.35 61.04 0 - — — — — —
6/15/91* — — — — — — — —
E 11/18/92 12.20 57.87 0 280 237 2.4 3 12 -—
70.07 3/159/93 9.97 60.10 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -—
6/10/93 10.98 59.09 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -—
9/8/93 11.80 58.29 0.03 - — — — — —
12/21/93 11.25 58.82 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/9/94 10.67 59.40 0 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 0.7 -
9/21/94 12.29 57.78 0 <50 25 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 -—
12/20/94 15.53 54.54 0 <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/28/95 8.45 61.62 ] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
6/22/95 10.57 59.50 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
9/21/95 11.59 58.48 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ——
3/22/96 9.02 61.05 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
F 5/9/89 18.70 53.31 0 <500 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 1 ——
8/9/89 19.03 52.98 0 - — — — —— —
72.01 11/9/89 19.02 52.99 0 - — — — -— -—
2/8/90 18.70 5331 0 <50 0.4 <03 03 <0.6 —
5/10/90 18.98 53.03 0 — — - -— - -



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway, Oakland, California
(continued)
Product
Well 1D/ pTW GWE Thickness* TPH{(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (f) Date i) (s () < pob >
F 8/9/90 18.95 53.06 0 - - — - - -
(cont) 11/13/90 19.10 5291 0 - - - = - -
372791 - -— -— 64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 —_
6/19/91 18.95 53.06 0 —-— - - - - -
8/21/91 >19.94 <52.07 LH] — —-— - — - -—
11/8/91 >19.94 <52.07 0 —_ - - - - -—
2713792 18.60 53.41 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
5/1/92 Dry — — — — — — —
71.72 11/18/92 14.85 56.87 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3719/93 14.2% 57.47 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
6/10/93 13.92 57.80 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —
9/8/93 14.80 56.95 0.04 -— — -— — — —
12/21/93 13.31 58.41 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 -
3/9/94 12.99 58.73 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
9/21/94 16.30 55.42 4] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
12/20/94 12.57 59.15 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3728195 8.95 62.77 0 <50 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
6/22/95 13.77 57.95 Q <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/21/95 13.45 58.27 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/22/96 11.16 60.56 0 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
EA-1 5/9/89 14.56 59.38 0 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/9/89 16.09 57.85 0 < 500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
73.94 11/9/89 15.84 58.10 0 < 500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
28190 15.05 58.89 0 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
5A10/9¢ 15.65 58.29 0 <50 1 0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
8/9/90 15.67 58.27 0 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
11/13/9Q 1632 57.62 0 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <03 <0.4 -
3127491 - — - <50 0.7 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
4/5/91 14.03 5991 0 - -— -—- - -— -
6/19/91 15.56 5838 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/21/91 15.99 57.95 0 <350 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 -
11/08/91 16.13 57.81 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
2/13/92 15.10 58.84 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
511492 18.80 55.14 0 <50 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e
71.85 11/18/92 15.97 55.88 0 <10 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 ---
3/19/93 13.66 58.19 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -—
6/10/93 14.71 57.14 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —
9/8/93 15.58 56.33 0.08 — — —_ — —_ —
12/21/93 15.02 56.83 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway, Oakland, California

(continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTEE
TOC () Date (R {msl) (ft) < -ppb >
EA-1 3/9/94 14.38 57.47 0 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 —
(cont) 9/21/94 16.12 55.713 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20/94 14.05 57.80 Q <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
3/28/95 12.05 39.80 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
6/22/95 14.35 57.50 0 <50 2.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
H21/95 15.36 56.49 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
322196 12.71 59.14 0 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
EA-2 5/9/89 15.95 59.29 0 760 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 -
8/9/39 17.45 57.79 0 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
75.24 11/9/39 17.41 57.83 0 <500 <05 1 <0.5 <0.5 -—
2/8190 16.57 58.67 i+ 190 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 —
5/10/90 17.12 58.12 0 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 -—
8/9/90 17.20 58.04 0 120 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
11/13/90 17.88 57.36 0 160 <0.4 1 <0.3 <0.4 -—
31279 -— —— - 110 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -
4/5/91 15.54 59.70 0 — - - - — e
6/19/91 17.07 58.17 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5 -
8/21/91 17.46 57.78 0 70 0.8 1.4 <03 <04 -
11/8/91 17.58 57.66 0 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 -—-
2/13/92 16.69 58.55 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
5/1/92 16.16 59.08 0 340 <0.5 2.6 0.7 <0.5 -
76.24 11/18/92 17.61 "58.63 0 450 <0.5 33 <0.5 0.8 .-
3/19/93 15.00 61.24 0 450 <0.5 2.3 0.6 <1.5 -
6/10/93 16.08 60.16 0 250 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <1.5 —
9/8/93 17.07 59.17 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
12/21/93 16.650 59.64 0 170 <0.5 1.3 <05 <0.5 .-
3/9/94 15.83 60.41 4] 200 1.8 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/21/94 17.60 58.64 Q <50 ‘ <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20/94 15.53 60.71 V] 950 31 15 1.7 <0.5 —
3/28/95 13.28 62.96 G 71 2.0 0.6 ’ <0.5 <0.5 -
6/22/95 15.62 60.62 G 300 <0.5 3.7 <0.5 0.6 -
9/21/95 16.78 592.46 1] 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/22/96 13.88 62.36 0 %0 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
Trip Blank 5/9/89 — — — <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
TBLB 8/9/89 — — — <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/4/89 - - -— <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
2/8/90 - — - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 -
5710/90 —_— — — <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 —



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway, Oakland, Califonia
(continued)
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TFPB(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (R Date (ft) (msly () ppb >
TBLE 8/9/90 — — — <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.6 —
{cont) 11/13/90 - - --- <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 -
3/27/91 — - ——— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/19/91 - - —— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
8/2191 - — --- <50 <0.4 <0.3 <03 <0.4 —
11/8/91 -— — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
213192 — - -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
571192 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/18/92 - - ——- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/19/93 ——— — —— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 —--
5/10/93 -— - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 ——
9/8/93 —— - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
12/21/93 — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
3/9/94 — - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -—
9/21/94 -— -— — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 -—-
12/20/94 - - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/28/95 - -— —_ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/22/95 — - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ———
9/21/95 Lo - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -—-
3/22/96 —— - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <{0.5 <5.0




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway, Ozkland, California

{continued)
EXPLANATION: MNOTES:

DTW = Depth to water

TOC = Top of casing clevation

GWE = Groundwaler clevation

msl = Mean sea level

TPH{G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
B = Benzene

T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl-teritary-butyl ether
ppb = Parts per billion
-— = Not analyzed/not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS

EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPFH(G)
EPA Method 8020 for BTEX & MTBE

Analytical results and groundwater data prior to 1995 were compiled from the quarterly
groundwater moniforing reports preparad for Chevron by Sierra Environmental Services.,

Analytical methods prior 1o September 21, 1994 are assumed to be 8015/8020.

*  Product thickness measurements on and after September 21, 1994 were measured
using an MMC flexi-dip interface probe.

! Well sbandoned. Exact date unknown.

T Well inaccessible on this date.

*  GWE comected for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using: GWE = [(TOC-
DTW) 4+ (0.8)(Product Thickness)]. 0.8 is the assumed specific gravity of free-phase
hydrocarbons.

*  Approximate thickness; equipment not functioning properly.

Well not located this event.

S Laboratory report indicales data obtained from multiple dilutions. Dilution facter
noted represents the dilution used for majority of results.

7 Well inaccessible due 1o office trailer positioned over well,

5127.TQM



Table 2. Separate-phase Hydrocarbon Thickness and Product Removal -
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1026, 3701 Broadway, Qakland, California

WELL ID DATE PRODUCT AMOUNT
THICKNESS BAILED
Leis} (gals - prod & water)
B 6/22/95 0.11 1.0
0/21/95 1.12 2.0
3122196 1.02 2.0
B-2 3/22/96 0.02 0.25
B-3 3/28/95 1.54 20
6722195 1.23 0.5
9/21/95 0.30 0.5
322196 037 025

3127.pt



STANDARD QOPERATING PROCEDURE
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analysis
to be performed is determined. Loss pevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for
subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-dip
interface probe. Product thickmess, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field
notes. '

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing
volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. Temperature,
PH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during purging. Purging continues until these
parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytic laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining guality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification,
collection date and time, analysis, preservative (if any), and the sample collector’s initials. The water samples are
placed in cooler maintained at 4 C for transport to the laboratory, Omnce collected in the field, all samples are
maintained under chain of custody- until delivery to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and
dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory-supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 3% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples. .

As requested by Chevron USA Products Company, the purge and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is taken to Chevron's Richmond Refinery for disposal.



WELL SAMPLING FIELD

DATA SHEET

Weather Canditicns

'SAMPLER - Cl e G gamml DATE 3-22-.9,
—_— -———-—-ﬁ‘_'-—-—.—
ADDRESS R30r  Breadwe, JoB # 5123.9 5
/
cITY Ot Jgnd ss# 7-102¢
Well ID EA-] Well Condition af‘ay
Well Location Description ( 7
e N
Well Diameter [‘{ in Hydrocarbon Thickness /6
Total Depth Q?"O Ot Voluma 3" = 0.17 6" = 1.5¢ - 12- = 5.80
Depth to Liquid I 70 & Factor 3 = 0.38
. - . to . e 4* = 0.68 o "
# of casing 37( [L{ ! 27 (0 [l X{VAYrY #Estimated 2%, 3 gal.
Valume ’ L . s : ‘burge .
S-, ¢ . - : Volume
Purge Equipment befre~ - -Sampling Equipment e'b/),peuab/e ﬁq/{‘/&,
" Did well dewater i \/O' if yes, Time = Volume
Starﬁ;wg ﬁme . //L/ z Purging Flow Rate _312 .gum.
Sampling Time e ' |
X -~ pH ‘COI.'IdUC_tj,\:f;ty Tempesature Volume
//L}pg& 4{;( 7> - f ~ ?,&.:.
[14E Ce Y Y[ 203 . -~ (9.2
TEYR Gy ézg o 209 288
AL SV Coclols Yo # -QF‘HS : LY &

o J«-/ el gmz%

o

aE L

Water Color: (lear Odor:
Sediment Description Ala
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
. S3mpls |D Cantainer Rafrig Prezarvalive Typa Lab Analysis
Z; ;/.""/ j(y-lrc,l,,{ v /'7""(»( th}. A7V W/HW

.

. Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER - Cline G Savcinen DATE 3-22-9,
— e
—_— e —
ADDRESS 2701 Broadive., Jos # 51239 s
. / ~
CITY Oak loand . ss# F-r02¢
. T ———
Well 1D EA-2— Well Condition C’fﬁ/
Well Loczticn Description vd
Well Diarneter “ in Hydrocarbon Thickness 45/
Total Depth 3@. SR Volumna . 2" = 017 6" = 1.50 - 11° = 5_3_0'
Depth to Liquid By 355 ft Factor - 3" = .38
T 5 . L Ve 4" = 0.565 .
# of casing. g/( ' /& ’/& X Ot X(VF)_ 7 #Estimated = gal.
Yaolume ' - . L purge .
. . . . Volume
“Purge Equipment . - _S’f/{Cﬁm " -Sampling Equipment ‘-b/:spc_mb/e @a.f/-q,/
: Did well _dé_waté.r . ﬂ/b ' . KHves, Time }/onlume
Stam';w Time - ///0 . Purging Flow Rate 3 6 ‘gom.
Sampling Time )12l L
. 71 i
Time .. . - .. ‘ Conducti\;f?ty Te -er‘eture Volume
1 ' A1 AN =27 2047 2/l
A 4] 975 201§ 22 -7
J’Z/a/ _ ;:‘qo . LFTE Q&w,’) _53(6/
T . [ ) .. ]
Weather Canditions /:%v 7/(/ C{wc/ /gi"f@ 5/ :
li - B f
Water Color; Cr/f’ﬁl/ ’ Qdor: N”‘”
Sediment Description ~° /L‘/cﬂ{‘
LABORATORY INFORM%TION
Sam;:ln' D Container Rafrig Prasarvaiive Typs Lab Analysis
__EAC X vk - v Py QTE L Guy. OTEe S 1

l

J

~ Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

'SAMPLER - Cline « G. Sevlies DATE x-22-9,
— -—_‘—-—-—-——-—.__-_
ADDRESS 2301 Brogduce, Jos # S123.9 5
7
CITY (adb Vo . ss# G102y
o ——
Well 1D ' B Well Conditicn Ok
T ——
Well Loczticn Description -
Well Diameter in Hydrocarbon Thickness /.02 '
Total Depth ft Volurna . 2" = 0.7 8" = 1.50 © 12" = 5.80
DepthtoLiquid - /2.0 2- # Factor 3* = 0.38
o ) ’ ) Ve . 4" = 0.6§ _ |
# of casing : X X[(VF) - »Estimated - gal.
Valume ' : ' ’ . ‘ourge
. . . . . T : Volume
Purge Equipment - " Sampling Equipment (bcpc,\ab/g fb’q,,‘/&,
) - . . N . - - - ’ . - . v
' Did well dewater - - ' . Mves, Time Volumne
Starting Tirme - - Purging Flow Rate : - -gnm.l.

Sampling Time

Time .- . - pH Conducuwty Tempernure "\/o[u'me

/
X/o:r— S‘fzmvé(/ =/ /ma'uo/ 7 Tl

Weather Conditions

Water Color: ‘ QOdor

Sediment Description

LABORATORY INFO RMATION

Sampls 1D Container Rafrig Presarmvativa Typa Lab Analysis

FX ol - % 7l &gl Ges. 87k “’/f-fwi‘

~ Comments K&é’jj ,Vz, 51,[ (dp.fa&ue:f)




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
'SAMPLER . C be Q. Sancien DATE 3-22-9,
— _-‘—‘—-—.—-—‘—u——
ADDRESS T .1 gmadw(w JOB 2 S127.9 v
/
CITY (Dat leund ss# F-r024
e ————
Well 1D Ny, Wel! Conditicn 0
—_—_—_—-—.
Well Location Description 7
Well Diameter i in Hydrocarbon Thickness A=
Total Depth FI0 Volumna 2 = 0.7 67 = 1.5¢° 12° = 5.30
Depth to Liquid /05y w Facter 3" = 0.38
) ) . | ) tver 4™ = Q.58 . .
25 ¥ of casing D200 b £ X\VF_Jo g FEsummed 55 T gal.
Valume ’ - . oL ‘ourge ‘
- . P . L Volume
Purge Equipment _(;}aqé ﬁzx_.‘a - Sampling Equipment e'br;pc_;qb le @cu‘/&,
- - 3 . ‘ . N
" Did well _déwatér - . If yes, Time f\fc'z-lume
Stara:ng Time {20y Purging Flow Rate 2.y ‘9om. |
Sampling Time {zz2p -
Time - pH Conducu’\;?ty Temp-erature Tv’c[u'me
[Z &4 /072 202 /5 ouf-
foy% _6.33. j08 3 20.7 20 oy h
1222 4. 757 T 20.§ At W
1229 ‘-2 s 2.8.9 . e ~ 2
7 . ) J
Weather Conditions L chhude
7
Water Calor: ¢ e am Qdor: A
Sediment Description ol
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sampla 1D Container Rafrig Preservalive Typa Lab Analyzis _
£ -} Xy el v 7l GTE Gos. 8 gt
[ ]
- Cemments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

'SAMPLER [~ C e « Q. TN DATE 2-2z.¢
— T e

ADDRESS Ry Bropdue, Jos # S5123.9 5
—_— Ty

CITY (ak gmd ss# F-r02

Well 1D ‘ gl— Well Condition Q&

Well Locaticn Description yd

Well Diameter < in Hydrocarbon Thickness = 0.0 '

Total Depth /90 - ft Valuma ¥ = 0.17 8 = 1.80 © 11 = 5.80

Dep‘d‘i 1o Liqu?d ia-¥ yvft Factar ’ 3" = 0.38

) ) ‘ _ Y 4" = 0.85 |
j # of ¢asing. X (7 :x'[VF) - #Esti‘mated "~ gal.
Yalume ' ’ . purge -
. . - Yolume

Purge Equipment : @Gf le " - Sampling Equipment ‘-bf_’)&pc_\czb/g -@cu‘/&,

Did well dewater If ves, Time. Volume

Starﬁ;lg 'ﬁme Purging Flow Rate . -gDm.'.

Sampling Time )

Time - pH Conducnww Temper* ture Vo!ume
} /

Weszther Canditons

W?éz'é' W/m ozt

2

c /od A« ~1
7 . A,
Water Calor; £ le e— Odor: £ m)(
Sediment Description el
LABORATORY INFCRMATION
Samols D Cantainer Ralrig Preszervatliva Typs Lab Analysiz
BT FX Yk % 7l GTE L Qe O7Ex /17y

Comments

(f raJd:ﬂL)

fﬁ&}%e] Y4

cef
0




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

) — I ‘ _
SAMPLER [~ C Ve <« Q. Cevcinea DATE 3-22-9¢,
- T
ADDRESS Raes  Broadice., JOB # S127.9 5
/
crry ot lannd . Ss# F-r02¢
‘—_—_—_———-
Well ID £5-3 Well Condition QL.
VWell Location Description d
Well Diameter in Hydreearbon Thickness 0 27
Total Depth ’ T Valuma . 2T = 0.17 67 = 1500 127 o 5.50
Depth to Liquid By //- %Q ft }::sc:or ' 37 = 0.38
' . o . | . tve) - 4% = 0.68 _
# of casing. ‘ - % x{VF) - #Estimated gal.
Volume ‘ ' o fourge
, ‘ . . . - e Velume
Purge Equipment - - " - Sampling Equipment fbf)puab fe -@cu'/&,—
N N . Lot . . ‘ - . v
© Did well dewater . ' I yes, Time Volume
Starting Time - - Purging Flow Rate : o 'gom.-.
Sampling Time _
_'ﬁme - - pH ., i Conducnvn:y TemperaLure ’_\folu'me

-

UQLT &W@Q/—— /)/00/6/('/7 fb’\.é{/,(/g{/

VWeather Conditians

Water Color: : Odor:

Sediment Description

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Sampls 1D Container Refrig Preservalive Typa Lab Analysis

| Zxvek Ty 7l GTE L Gy OTEx T 9t

- Cemments 651; /ec{, Y Jflﬂl( (_fﬂ Avo{/-}




- WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER - Clhe « @ Cencinen DATE 3-22-9 ¢
—_— O
ADDRESS 2300 Broadwes, JOB # S123.9 ¢
7 T
Clyy @a_é fcw\d SS#E ?'/O éé
- T ———
Well 1D E. Qf??’

Well Condition

- Comments

Well Locaticn Description p / v
t _ -—
Well Diameter }’ in Hydrocarben Thickness éé/’
Total Depth 33~O _fr Valuma 27 = 0.17 B = 1.50° 12" = 5.gp
Depth to Liquid Cf‘Cc?_ ft Fector 3" = 0.38
L 2 o . tvE) 4- _oss o |
# of casing. 2,517% x &7 - x(VF) ‘€/’r #Estimated (2 gal.
Yalume | L . . ‘purge -
X . . . - ' Volume
“Purge Equipment -5*‘”('7”“ _.Sampling Equipment (—bf:\pcjab /e @Cu'/-g»-
: Did well ‘-dé,wate:r /[/C/ fv’éiume
Startng Time [507 2.2 - gom. .
Sampling Time 12107+
Time . _p? e ture Volume
o7 (el ,7‘ A
1g/] B 18 , 2022 s
!&:f[w wzﬁ&g .96/3 ;QC)f [ 11"{‘t(/J
Weather Conditions r /Ck cfk/ (‘Of_,/ g/\& 'C/ 7 )
Water Color: /‘Lq«/ Odor: Al
- _"‘,,:_‘:‘_.;_-‘ "
Sediment Description ) /I/L =&
LABORATORY INFORM}%TION
Sar’.‘p"; 15 Containar Ralrig Presarvative Typa Labk Analysis
[E X el % 7l GTE (). GTEK “’/Pr_'zv |




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

- CL

Wezther Canditions

Water Color:

SAMPLER e = G Sanglies DATE 3-22-9 ¢
ADDRESS 2300 Brogdioe, JOB & S$123.9 5
/

CITY (Dt Joud SS# T-102¢

‘—_—-—-—_—-_.
Well ID F Well Condition /)/[Q /
Well Locaticn Description T / d
Well Diameter in Hydrocarbon Thickness
Total Depth 2.0 ft Voluma 7 = 0.7 6" = 1.50 12° = s.30
Depth to Liquid ) fr//f,:r : Foctor 3" = 0.38 )

. ‘ q E/L/[ ) Ve 4 0.83 )

# of casing. A ! x- U;[’/’ -,x‘{VF} /}&7 :.-Esamated J{ , ga]_
Valume ) L ) ' Tpurge e
- - . : T Volume
“Purge Equipment -.SQCf[tﬁ . -Samplmg Equ:pme&k@?)p“ g b /e @Ci_,g‘/.e\’/
© Did well _dé_watér /l-k Valume
Starﬁhg ﬁme [/(bg Purging Flow Rate fe7 'gnm._.
Sampling Time noY '

Tg&e > l&" ‘ Conducti\;f?ry Temp.er*ture Volume
159 LEC S5/ Sl g7
[20C Lo 2] “'cp 2 37
1200 (- 7 5‘5 4 % sif
120/~ 7o 3 D ( : S5

ﬂ;f/fy C/cmo/«/ /gﬂeezv/

(/-

/?:/cw

Odcr
Sediment Description ﬂ/CVL
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sarmpls ID Cantainer Refrig Prasarvativa Typa Lzb Analysiz
/= 2X ok - Y 7 QTE L Gy, OTEK 7 mnd
t .

|

~ Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

GTE L

SamPLER P Cling « QL Secien DATE 2-22.9,
— R
ADDRESS 2304 Broadwe, Jos # S123.9 v
- f _-—-‘-—-—-—_‘——._
CITY Oat Lo ss# F-r02¢
—_.—-—_—_—-—.
Well 1D  B-y Weil Condition oK
Well Locstion Description N
Well Diameter — in Hydrocarbon Thickness —
Total Depth ]SO g Valume 2 = 0.17 6" = 1.50
Depth to Liquid j2-O0 : Factor ’ 3" = 0.338
S - , v 4* = 0.58
g ; # of tasing. . Foo x- s XIVF) . 2. ¥Estimated
: Volurme ) : . T ‘ourge
g . . T _ o Volume
. *Purge Equipment ﬁd"—t /&/ . " -Sampling Equipment \—_bi’_)pchb le @Ci,{‘/,{,f
Did well dewater Lo If yes, Time Valume
Starting Time 132 Purging Flow Rate N gorn
Sampling Time '
Time - pH Conductivity Temperature Volurme
3> A AN 5. o (3-9 A2 s
has LN 2 2930 18- - C 2.4 [
23 5 29 Fo AN 3. ¢
Weather Conditions e hbood,
- 1
" Water Color: & (2 e Odor: 3 fwv-:j,
Sediment Description - Vo g
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Samples D Container Ralsig Fresarvative Typa Lab Analysis
B-y 2X 7ok % e |G s, G767 7

(B

Comments




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

| R R

Chain—of—Custody—Record

Chevron Facliity Number : —') ( e, (4 Chevren Contaot (Namo) /V)/; V‘/C: /// J%’ Calu—
Facllity Address _37L. . _Rroad way Oaqkian L (Phane) A
Chevron U.S.A. inc. 5/ 7 7 3 77C * 7
P.0. BOX 5004 Consullant Projsct Humber Loboratory Name iz - _
San Ramon, CA 04583 Conaultant Home G?ttler-ﬂyan Laborotory felsase Humber 5’/ 70‘5-30
FAX (‘“5)'842"'9591 Mdreas 6747 Sierra Ct, Ste Ly Dublin 94568 Samples Collected by (Home} }" C*{’)’UO
Profoct Contact glfﬁe) Deanna Hardinsgio Colleotlon Date ,-7) ,2”2 ?4’
{Phons) 551-7555 _{Fox Numbar) 551 "7888 Signature /7-/:’(‘/1
-E- Analyess To Bs Parformed ' )
£ 8 " DO NOT BILL
; % 58 g:s’ F B, §13 |s (2 TB-LB ANALYSIS
3 | 3| < |Bas 2 (38 s [ |5 |B (2 |«
g 2 5 L\: (: 11 : s E - 3 g ;E o 3 Eg
3 =¥ S v %f\ '!r-q 3"\ 0
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2 oAt
i Rafinquished By i % 1:nﬁo i Date/Time /R od Ignature) Organization Pote/Time © Tum Around Time (Circle Choloe)
3 C%/// & o 3 KZJ(@/{)X’/’ -——‘r":/\ GTPL— ;‘}’ZZ- { P 24 Hre.
}:-i Relinquished By (Signature) OrqanI:ann Dah/ﬂmo TAIT Recelved By (Slqnalur.)"/ Organization Date/Time 48 Hrs.
v o Webon GTEC |3-12-96 150 ?:.
é Rollr.;:]uluhod By (Slgnoture) Organlzallon Date/Time Klwod For Laborolory By (Signaturo)\ ,; Dulo/ﬂmobabs %a Conlroots \
] \ 11 ;I\UI\ 51]%9@ .




GTEL

- ENVIRONMENTAL
W) .::0RATORIES, INC.

Midwest Region _
4211 May Avenue S !T‘\ TR e
Wichita, KS 67209 FEOEt | I ISR ERE )
{316) 945-2624 s Tty
{800) 633-79356 = o
{316) 945-0506 FAX) D~ T i
March 28, 1996 P I e b
| i U [
Deanna Harding S M,.?;R—RYAN ;x_ﬁr{:

GETTLER-RYAN
6747 Sierra Ct.
Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

AL CONTRACTQF:‘ '

RE: GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHY08
Login Number: W6030463
Project ID (number): 5127
Project ID (name): CHEYRON/9-1026/3701 BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 03/23/96.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

GTEL is certified by the Department of Health Service under Certification Number
1845.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

u.s‘L;» (A/-BOZ‘QD/ }@\?/ et cnitort %ﬂ_

Terry R. Loucks
Laboratory Director



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8
Lagin Number: W6030463
Project ID (number): 5127 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-1026/3701 BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6030463-01 W6030463-02 We030463-03 We030463-04
Client ID TB-LR EA-1 F E
Date Sampled 03/22/96 03/22/96 03/22/96
Date Analyzed 03/25/96 03/25/96 03/25/96 03/25/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:
Benzene
%
E
BTEX (total)
g¥ as
Notes:

Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 8020:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH} quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte Tist modified to include additional

compounds.  “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”, SW-846, Third Edition including Update 1.

GTEL Wichita, K&
We030463 Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Qrganics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8
Login Number: W6030463
Project ID (number): 5127 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID {(name): CHEVRON/9-1026/3701 BROADWAY/CAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6030463-05 We030463-06 W6030463-07
Client ID EA-2 B-1 B-4 --
Date Sampled 03/22/96 03/22/96 03/22/96 --
Date Analyzed 03/25/96 03/25/96 03/25/96 --
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 50.0 --
Reporting
Analyte Limit Units Concentration:
MTBE 5.0 ug/L < 5.0 < 5.0 400 --

Toluene

TP
Notes:
Dilution Factor:

Dilutien factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilutien.

90 200 29000 -

EPA 8020:

Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH} quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. Analyte 1ist modified to include additional
compounds.  "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods”. SW-846, Third Edition including Update 1.

GTEL Wichita, KS
W6030463 Page: 2



GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHY(8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: We030463 Votatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5127 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-1026/3701 BROADWAY/0AKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Surrogate Results

QC Batch No. Reference Sample ID TFT
__Acceptability Limits: 43-136%

- 03046306 B-1 92.2

Notes:
*: Indicates values outside of acceptability iimits. See Nonconformance Summary.

GTEL Wichita, KS
We030463:2



GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS QUALETY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: We030463 VYolatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5127 Method:  EPA 8020
Project ID {name): CHEVRON/9-1026/3701 BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Method Blank Results

QC Batch No: 032596GC5-3
Date Analyzed: 25-MAR-96
Analyte Method:EPA 8020 Concentration: ug/L

M

Benzene < (0.400

TPH as Gasoline ‘ <500

Notes:

GTEL Wichita, KS
We030463:3




GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: We030463 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5127 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-1026/3701 BROADWAY/ODAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Calibration Verification Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits
Analyte Amount. Concentration Recovery Recovery
EPA 8020 Units:ug/L QC Batch:032596GC5-2

Notes:
QC check source: Supelco #LA12389

GTEL Wichita, KS
W6030463: 4



GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: We030463 VolatiTe Organics
Project ID (number): 5127 Method:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-1026/3701 BROADWAY/0AKLAND/CA Matrix: Agueous

Duplicate Sample Results

Original Duplicate Acceptability
Analyte Concentration Concentration 2°D. % Limits, ¥

EPA 8020 Units: ug/L QC Batch: 032506GC5-4  GIEL Sample ID: W6030463-07 Client ID: B-4
M 20

Ethylbenzene

TPH as Gasoline 28600 29400 7.76 20

Notes:
NA - The concentration of the analyte is less than the reperting limit.

GTEL Wichita. KS
W6030463:5




GTEL CTient ID: GTROLICHYO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W6030463 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5127 Method:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-1026/3701 BROADWAY/QAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous

Matrix Spike(MS) Results

GTEL Sample ID:W6030463-02 MS ID:M503046302

Analysis Date: 25-MAR-96 75-MAR-95
Units: ug/L Sample Spike MS MS Acceptability Limits
Analyte Conc. Added Conc. % Rec. #Rec.

Be
Toluene

vlenes

Notes: .
Values in parentheses in the sample concentration column are used for % recovery calculations,

GTEL Wichita, K3
We030463:6




GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVDS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: We030463

Project ID (number): 5127
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-1026/3701 BROADWAY/OAKLAND/CA

Volatile Organics
Method:  EPA 8020
Matrix: Aqueous

Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary

{X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required MA = Not Applicable)

a

'Item Volatil Semi-Vnlatile Organics

Inorganics {(MT. WC)

Blank Contamination X

Comments:

GTEL Wichita, KS
We(030463:1




